results of operations or financial condition for future periods. In management�s opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of
the acquisition described above have been made. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon available information
and upon assumptions and estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information, which the
Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2011 and the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

9

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

12

RLJ LODGING TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

RLJ Lodging
Trust (1)

Courtyard Upper
East Side

Acquisition (2)

Hilton Garden Inn
Emeryville

Acquisition (3)
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
RLJ Lodging

Tust
Revenue
Hotel operating revenue
Room Revenue $ 353,421 $ 5,627 $ 4,842 $ � $ 363,890
Food and beverage revenue 41,908 168 948 � 43,024
Other operating department revenue 11,121 66 359 � 11,546
Total revenue 406,450 5,861 6,149 � 418,460

Expense
Hotel operating expense
Room 77,897 1,820 1,688 � 81,405
Food and beverage 29,948 88 899 � 30,935
Management fees 13,942 353 185 (178)(4) 14,302
Other hotel operating expenses 123,714 2,218 2,098 445(5) 128,475
Total hotel operating expense 245,501 4,479 4,870 267 255,117

Depreciation 65,151 457 811 (308)(6) 66,111
Property tax, ground rent and insurance 25,108 786 105 � 25,999
General and administrative 14,741 � � � 14,741
Transaction and pursuit costs 2,814 � � (935)(7) 1,879

Total operating expense 353,315 5,722 5,786 (976) 363,847

Operating income 53,135 139 363 976 54,613
Other income 190 � � � 190
Interest income 837 � � � 837
Interest expense (40,555) � (882) 882(8) (40,555)
Loss on disposal (634) � � � (634)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 12,973 139 (519) 1,858 14,451
Income tax expense (875) � � � (875)
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations 12,098 139 (519) 1,858 13,576
Net (income) loss attributable to the
noncontrolling interest
Noncontrolling interest in joint venture 408 � � � 408
Noncontrolling interest in common units
of Operating Partnership (134) � � � (134)
Net (loss) income from continuing
operations available to common
shareholders $ 12,372 $ 139 $ (519) $ 1,858 $ 13,850

Earnings per share data:
Basic - continuing operations $ 0.11 $ 0.13
Basic - weighted average shares 105,360,778 105,360,778

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

13

Diluted - continuing operations $ 0.11 $ 0.13
Diluted - weighted average shares 105,414,876 105,414,876

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

10

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

14

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(In thousands)

(1) Represents the Company�s unaudited historical combined consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

(2) Represents the unaudited historical results of operations of the Courtyard Upper East Side from January 1, 2012 to the acquisition date
of May 30, 2012 as shown in the table below:

For the three
months ended
March 31, 2012

For the period
from April 1,
2012 through
May 30, 2012 Total
(unaudited)

Revenues
Hotel Operating revenue
Room Revenue $ 2,499 $ 3,128 $ 5,627
Food and beverage revenue 90 78 168
Other operating department revenue 29 37 66
Total revenue 2,618 3,243 5,861

Expense
Hotel operating expense
Room 915 905 1,820
Food and beverage 51 37 88
Management fees 157 196 353
Other hotel operating expenses 887 1,331 2,218
Total hotel operating expense 2,010 2,469 4,479

Depreciation and amortization 274 183 457
Property tax, insurance and other 337 449 786
Total Operating Expense 2,621 3,101 5,722
Net operating income (loss) $ (3) $ 142 $ 139

(3) Represents the unaudited historical results of operations of the Hilton Garden Inn Emeryville from January 1, 2012 to the acquisition
date of June 11, 2012.

(4) Represents the contractual adjustment to management fees for the difference between the management fee the seller was obligated to
pay and the management fee the Company contracted to pay.

(5) Represents the contractual adjustment to franchise fees for the difference between the franchise fee the seller was obligated to pay and
the franchise fee the Company contracted to pay.

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

15

(6) Represents the adjustment to depreciation expense based on the Company�s new cost basis in the acquired hotels.  Depreciation is
computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets (three to five years for furniture, fixtures and equipment, 15
years for land improvements and 40 years for buildings).

(7) Represents the adjustment to remove hotel acquisition costs as these are charges directly related to the hotel acquisitions.

(8) Represents the removal of historical interest expense related to debt not assumed in conjunction with the acquisition.

11

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

16

RLJ LODGING TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

RLJ Lodging
Trust (1)

Previous Hotel
Acquisitions (2)

Courtyard Upper
East Side

Acquisition (3)

Hilton Garden Inn
Emeryville

Acquisition (4)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
RLJ Lodging

Trust
Revenue
Hotel operating revenue
Room Revenue $ 656,997 $ 6,493 $ 14,618 $ 9,681 $ � $ 687,789
Food and beverage revenue 81,781 728 306 2,079 � 84,894
Other operating department
revenue 20,174 281 234 670 � 21,359
Total revenue 758,952 7,502 15,158 12,430 � 794,042

Expense
Hotel operating expense
Room 147,039 1,472 3,971 3,429 � 155,911
Food and beverage 56,606 697 155 2,103 � 59,561
Management fees 26,056 224 909 373 (454)(5) 27,108
Other hotel operating
expenses 231,602 2,614 4,310 4,257 1,075(6) 243,858
Total hotel operating expense 461,303 5,007 9,345 10,162 621 486,438

Depreciation 128,112 1,234 1,840 2,081 (1,267)(7) 132,000
Property tax, ground rent and
insurance 46,605 1,049 1,382 707 � 49,743
General and administrative 24,253 � � � 2,160(8) 26,413
Transaction and pursuit costs 3,996 (3,113) � � � 883
IPO Costs 10,733 � � � � 10,733

Total operating expense 675,002 4,177 12,567 12,950 1,514 706,210

Operating income 83,950 3,325 2,591 (520) (1,514) 87,832
Other income 1,001 � � � � 1,001
Interest income 1,682 � � � � 1,682
Interest expense (96,020) � � (1,984) 1,984(9) (82,879)

12,194(10)
947(11)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income
taxes (9,387) 3,325 2,591 (2,504) 13,611 7,636
Income tax expense (740) � � � � (740)
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations (10,127) 3,325 2,591 (2,504) 13,611 6,896
Net (income) loss attributable
to the noncontrolling interest
Noncontrolling interest in
joint venture (47) � � � � (47)
Noncontrolling interest in
common units of Operating

(255) � � � � (255)

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

17

Partnership
Net (loss) income from
continuing operations
attributable to the Company (10,429) 3,325 2,591 (2,504) 13,611 6,594
Distributions to preferred
shareholders (61) � � � � (61)
Net (loss) income from
continuing operations
attributable to common
shareholders $ (10,490) $ 3,325 $ 2,591 $ (2,504) $ 13,611 $ 6,533

Earnings per share data:
Basic and diluted - continuing
operations $ (0.11) $ 0.07
Basic and diluted - weighted
average shares 95,340,666 95,340,666

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

12

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

18

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands)

(1) Represents the Company�s audited historical combined consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011.

(2) Represents the combined unaudited historical results of operations of the ten hotels acquired by the Company in 2011, in each case, as if